

U.S. SUPREME COURT, D.C.
FILED

No. 08- 081458 MAY 22 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONICA SCHMIDT,
WOODS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA ASSESSOR,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM K. ELIAS
ELIAS, BOOKS, BROWN &
NELSON, P.C.
211 N. Robinson
Suite 1300
Two Leadership Square
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 232-3722

HARRIET E. MIERS
Counsel of Record
JAMES MORIARTY
LOCKE LORD BISSELL &
LIDDELL LLP
401 9th Street N.W.
Suite 400 South
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-6900

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
THOMAS F. LOOSE
LOCKE LORD BISSELL &
LIDDELL LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8000

May 22, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Taxation of Natural Gas Stored Temporarily in an Interstate Pipeline System Presents Difficult Constitutional Issues.....	4
1. <i>Interstate transportation of natural gas is critical for consumers through- out the country and temporary storage of gas in the pipeline system is an integral part of that function.....</i>	4
2. <i>Gas in an interstate pipeline system is commingled and, after shippers place natural gas into an interstate pipeline system, they have no control over the physical movement of the gas</i>	5
B. Factual Background	6
1. <i>MGE and the Panhandle Eastern pipeline system.....</i>	6
2. <i>The disputed tax assessment</i>	9
C. The Location of the Gas Makes a Difference	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Procedural History.....	12
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT.....	13
A. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with Precedent from this Court and with Decisions from Other State Courts Regarding the Ability to Tax Gas in Storage in an Interstate Pipeline System	16
B. Oklahoma Endorsed an Extraterritorial and Discriminatory Tax That Creates a Risk of Multiple Taxation.....	24
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Decision of the Oklahoma Supreme Court	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Oklahoma Supreme Court Denying Petitioner’s Petition for Rehearing.....	60a
APPENDIX C: District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	62a
APPENDIX D: District Court’s Journal Entry of Judgment	76a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional Provisions Involved and Oklahoma Statutory Excerpts ..	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	29
<i>Bacon v. Illinois</i> , 227 U.S. 504 (1913).....	18
<i>Carson Petroleum Co. v. Vial</i> , 279 U.S. 95 (1929).....	14, 18, 20, 21
<i>Champlain Realty Co. v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , 260 U.S. 366 (1922).....	13, 14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	15, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	27
<i>Coe v. Town of Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886).....	19
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 802 P.2d 584 (Kan. 1990).....	30
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	13, 17
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	19
<i>Frick v. Pennsylvania</i> , 268 U.S. 473 (1925).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Assessment of Personal Property Taxes Against Missouri Gas Energy, No. 103,355, 2008 WL 4648330 (Okla. Oct. 21, 2008)</i>	1
<i>In re Cent. Ill. Pub. Servs. Co., 78 P.3d 419 (Kan. 2003)</i>	11, 23, 28, 30
<i>In re Dir. of Prop. Valuation, 161 P.3d 755 (Kan. 2007)</i>	11, 28, 30
<i>Johnson Oil Ref. Co. v. Oklahoma, 290 U.S. 158 (1933)</i>	25
<i>Kelley v. Rhoads, 188 U.S. 1 (1903)</i>	18
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue, 128 S.Ct. 1498 (2008)</i>	15, 25, 26
<i>Midland Central Appraisal District v. BP America Production Company et al., No. 11-07-00048-CV, 2009 WL 780456 (Tex. App.—Eastland Mar. 26, 2009, no pet. h.)</i>	22
<i>Minnesota v. Blasius, 290 U.S. 1 (1933)</i>	14, 18, 19
<i>Miss. River Transmission Corp. v. Simonton, 442 So.2d 764 (La. Ct. App. 1983)</i>	22
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n, 390 U.S. 317 (1968)</i>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	27
<i>Peoples Gas, Light, & Coke Co. v. Harrison Central Appraisal District,</i> 270 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2009, pet. pending)	21
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	17
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,</i> 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	5
<i>Susquehanna Coal Co. v. Mayor & Council of South Amboy,</i> 228 U.S. 665 (1913).....	18
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue,</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	15, 29
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky,</i> 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	15, 24, 25
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman,</i> 390 So.2d 913 (La. Ct. App. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.,</i> 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	20
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	29
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox,</i> 298 U.S. 193 (1936).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Kan. H. Sub. S.B. 98, 2009-2010 Leg. Sess., § 5 (Apr. 17, 2009).....	12, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 C.F.R. § 284.1(a)	5
FERC Order 636.....	6, 23
